Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 1 of 16
gthorp
47
Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 2 of 16
Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 3 of 16
gthorp
48
Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 4 of 16

CIL 2014-122 through CIL 2014-131.  [Note:  the JPAC-CIL was reorganized in late
January 2015 into the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA) and the CIL case
numbering system was retained.]
     d.  On 17 January 2015 skeletal and dental remains from accessions CIL 2014-122, CIL 2014-
125, and CIL 2014-128, designated the case number CIL 2014-125-I-01 were identified as the
partial remains of Pvt Arthur Herman KELDER.
2.  Summary of Analysis
     a.  The Armed Forces DNA Identification Laboratory (AFDIL) reports that bone samples
Sample 14A (left femur from CIL 2014-124), Sample 15A (right tibia from CIL 2014-122), and
Sample 17A (right humerus from CIL 2014-125), yielded mitochondrial DNA (mtDNA)
sequence data that match mtDNA obtained from a known maternal relative (cousin) of
Arthur H. KELDER.  The data also match sequence data previously obtained from the remains
present in CIL 2014-125-I-01.  Additionally, Y-chromosome Short Tandem Repeat (Y-STR)
data obtained from the CIL 2014-122 sample match Y-STR reference data obtained from a
Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 10 of 16
gthorp
51
known paternal-line relative (cousin) of Pvt KELDER. The statistical combination of the
mitochondrial and Y-STR DNA data indicate that the right tibia is 16,000 times more likely to
have originated from a maternal and paternal lineage of Arthur KELDER rather than an
unrelated individual from the Caucasian population.
b. For administrative purposes, the remains from which the above samples were taken, i.e.,
the left femur and right humerus and tibia, were consolidated into CIL 2014-125 and sub
designated CIL 2014-125-X-Ol. These portions are not represented in the remains previously
identified as Arthur H. KELDER. Skeletally, the fragments are consistent with a probable male
adult individual. Historical records list Pvt KELDER as a 26-year-old White male at the time of
his presumed death.
3. Finding
In my opinion, the results of laboratory analysis and the totality of the circumstantial evidence
made available to me establish the remains designated CIL 2014-125-X-01 as additional remains
of
Pvt Arthur Herman KELDER, 36016623, U.S. Army
Given the degree of commingling observed in the Unknown Remains from the Camp
Cabanatuan cemetery, it is possible that additional remains of Pvt KELDER may be identified in
the future.
~pprove
5 Ends
~4/o;<
GREGORY E. BERG, PhD, D-ABFA
Anthropologist
DP AA Laboratory Manager
Ph.D., M.D. (D-ABP)
Captain, Medical Corps, U.S. Navy
Science Director
Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency
1. Forensic Anthropology Report: CIL 2014-125-X-01; dtd 15 May 2015
2. Department of the Army; Armed Forces Medical Examiner System; MCMR-MED-DM
(40-31a); Consultation Report On Contributor Material; KELDER, Arthur H. (BTB);
CIL Case No. 2014-122; dtd FEB 05 2015
2
Case 5:17-cv-00467-XR   Document 26-7   Filed 04/06/18   Page 11 of 16
 3
3. Department of the Army; Armed Forces Medical Examiner System; MCMR-MED-DM
(40-31a); Consultation Report On Contributor Material; KELDER, Arthur H. (BTB);
CIL Case No. 2014-125; dtd FEB 23 2015
4. Department of the Army; Armed Forces Medical Examiner System; MCMR-MED-DM